## Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365



Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starzing army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.



Oneida, Wi 54155

UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

## **RESOLUTION # 04-28-99A**

U.S. Dept. Of Justice/Violence Against Women Office/Comprehensive approaches to Sex Offender Management Grant

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governmental body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe has determined as part of its Seven Generation Commitment "to strength the extended family to provide unity, love, trust and nurturing for the healing path of the Oneida People," and
- WHEREAS, the mission of the Oneida Probation and Parole Department is to provide Oneida Tribal members, who have been convicted of a crime, the opportunity to rehabilitate and reintegrate into the community and to become productive law abiding citizens, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Probation and Parole Department will cooperate and collaborate with the State Department of Corrections/Division of Community Corrections to assess and determine the community planning needs in the area of sex offender management.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin-Oneida Probation and Parole, authorizes and submits this grant application to the Department of Justice/Violence Against Women Office/Comprehensive approaches to Sex Offender Management Grant Program for needs assessment and potential planning for the management of Oneida sex offenders currently residing on or near the Oneida Reservation.

## CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of nine (9) members of whom (5) members, constituting a quorum, 7 were present at a meeting duly called, noticed, and held on the 28th day of April, 1999; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 7 members for, 0 members against, and 0 members abstaining: And that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

June Barton, Tribal Secretary Oneida Business Committee